

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT ERIC WADKINS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOHN M. O'CONNOR

*ATTORNEY GENERAL*

MITHUN MANSINGHANI

*SOLICITOR GENERAL*

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

BRYAN CLEVELAND

AUDREY WEAVER

*ASSISTANT SOLICITORS GENERAL*

CAROLINE HUNT

JENNIFER CRABB

*ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL*

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 N.E. TWENTY-FIRST STREET

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105

(405) 522-4392

MITHUN.MANSINGHANI@OAG.OK.GOV

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS NEVER BEEN ANSWERED BY THIS COURT AND HAS DIVIDED LOWER COURTS.....	11
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE TEST SET FORTH BY THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	18
III. WHO QUALIFIES AS AN “INDIAN” IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the Court of Criminal Appeals,  
State of Oklahoma (October 28, 2021) ..... 1a

Order of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal  
Appeals Granting Motion for Publication  
(January 20, 2022) ..... 21a

Findings and Conclusions of the District Court  
of Choctaw County, State of Oklahoma  
(April 26, 2021) ..... 23a

Order of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal  
Appeals Remanding for Evidentiary Hearing  
(August 19, 2020) ..... 26a

**OPINION IN RELATED CASE**

*Bosse v. Oklahoma* Opinion of the Oklahoma Court  
of Criminal Appeals Granting Post-Conviction Relief  
(March 11, 2021) ..... 32a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22, 25
<i>Alberty v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 499 (1896) .....	5
<i>Azure v. United States</i> , 248 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1957) .....	19
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	22
<i>Ex Parte Pero</i> , 99 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1938) .....	19
<i>Goforth v. State</i> , 644 P.2d 114 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982).....	12, 24
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 612 (1896).....	28
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Clallam Cty.</i> , 440 P.2d 442 (Wash. 1968) .....	12, 13, 20
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	passim
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 495 P.3d 653 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	9, 17
<i>Perkins v. Lake County Dept. of Utilities</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1262 (N.D. Ohio 1994) .....	17
<i>Perry v. State</i> , No. F-2020-46 (Okla. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2021) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	21, 25
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218 (1897) .....	5
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1456 (D.S.D. 1988).....	passim
<i>State v. Attebery</i> , 519 P.2d 53 (Ariz. 1974) .....	12
<i>State v. Bonaparte</i> , 759 P.2d 83 (Idaho Ct. App. 1988) .....	20
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 16 P.3d 650 (Wash. App. 2001) .....	17
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 840 P.2d 909 (Wash. App. 1992) .....	28
<i>State v. George</i> , 422 P.3d 1142 (Idaho 2018).....	17
<i>State v. LaPier</i> , 790 P.2d 983 (Mont. 1990) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Nobles</i> , 838 S.E.2d 373 (N.C. 2020) .....	17, 29
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992).....	13, 17, 23, 24
<i>State v. Reber</i> , 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007) .....	14
<i>State v. Sebastian</i> , 701 A.2d 13 (Conn. 1997) .....	17, 20
<i>States v. LaBuff</i> , 658 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11, 13, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 538 F.2d 770 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. Drewry</i> , 365 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 2018 WL 6528475 (W.D.N.C. 2018).....	17, 29
<i>United States v. Haggerty</i> , 20-50203, 2021 WL 1827316 (5th Cir. May 7, 2021) .....	28
<i>United States v. Indian Boy X</i> , 565 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ives</i> , 504 F.2d 935 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	21
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 103 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Nowlin</i> , 555 F. App'x 820 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 28
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Sinks</i> , 473 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Wadkins</i> , No. 6:21-cr-370 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 8, 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>United States. v. Delacruz-Slavik</i> , 2010 WL 4038758 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	17
<i>Vialpando v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 77 (Wyo. 1982).....	13, 14
<i>Westmoreland v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 545 (1895).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) ..... 2

General Crimes Act,  
18 U.S.C. § 1152 ..... 4Major Crimes Act,  
18 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... passimWheeler-Howard Act,  
48 Stat. 988 § 19 (1934)..... 12, 20**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 12.7 ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW ... 4, 23, 27

Robert N. Clinton,  
*Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands:  
A Journey Through a Jurisdictional  
Maze*, 18 ARIZ. L. REV. 503 ..... 20St. Croix Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin,  
*A History of the St. Croix People, St. Croix  
Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin*, [https://  
stcroixojibwe-nsn.gov/culture/who-we-are/](https://stcroixojibwe-nsn.gov/culture/who-we-are/)  
(last accessed Feb. 3, 2022)..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

Troy A. Eid & Carrie Covington Doyle,  
*Separate but Unequal: The Federal  
Criminal Justice System in Indian  
Country*, 81 U. COLO. L. REV. 1067 (2010)..... 23
